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Quick Start Guide

Please read before use and keep for reference. Actual contents may vary as the 
product updates.
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1. What’s in the Box

NOTE: The number of accessories may vary by model.

Camera Power Adapter Magnetic Bracket

Mounting Screws

Quick Start Guide 

Mounting StickersAdhesive PadMounting Plate

Reset Pin Quick Start Guide
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2. Camera Introduction

Indicator Light
Microphone
Infrared/White Light

Speaker

Type-C Power Port

MicroSD Card Slot
Reset Hole

Lens

  2 English



3. Preparation Before Use
1) Install the Micro SD Card
Make sure the camera is powered off. Insert the microSD card into the slot on the back of 
the device.
NOTE: Insert or remove the card only when the camera is off. Use a FAT32-formatted 
Micro SD card from a reputable brand, with at least U1/Class10 speed.

2) Power On the Device
Connect the power cable to the Type-C port on the back of the camera(open the small 
waterproof plug). The camera will power on automatically.
NOTE: A voice prompt will play during startup. Please wait for network setup.

Micro SD Card Slot
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4. App Installation
Scan the QR code below to download free VSees App on your phone. (Both Android and 
Apple systems can scan to download, and also can search and download in App Store or 
Google Store.)

2) Add the Device
1. Open VSees App and follow the prompts to register and log in.
2. Tap "+" to add a device. Follow the in-app instructions to complete the network 
settings and addition of the device.
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5. Install the Camera

NOTE: The first account will be set as the primary user. Others can't add the device but can 
be invited - up to 5 sub-users.

1) Before installation, ensure the camera has been successfully added to the App.
2) Installation method: 
A: Place the camera flat on a surface such as a desk, coffee table, or cabinet. You can 
also mount it using the magnetic bracket on any suitable surface.
B: Use the included metal plate for ceiling or wall mounting (drill-free or with screws). 
The camera attaches magnetically for quick and flexible placement.

Ceiling / Wall Mount Instructions
Method 1: Drill-Free Installation
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1. Clean the wall surface and the metal mounting plate thoroughly.
2. Peel off one side of the 3M adhesive backing, stick it to the desired location, press 
firmly to remove air bubbles between the adhesive and wall.
3. Attach the camera to the metal plate magnetically and adjust the viewing angle.

NOTE: Ensure the mounting surface is clean, smooth, and dry. Not recommended for 
uneven wood or plaster walls. For best results, wait at least 12 hours after applying the 
adhesive before attaching the camera.

1. Use the mounting sticker to mark the drilling points, then drill and insert wall anchors.
2. Secure the metal mounting plate using screws.
3. Attach the camera's magnetic bracket to the plate and adjust the angle as needed.

Method 2: Screw-In Installation

① ② ③
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Installation & Usage Guidelines:
• For better image quality, avoid pointing the camera directly at light sources.
• Do not aim the camera at glass or reflective surfaces, as reflections from infrared, 
ambient, or status lights may affect image performance.
• To minimize signal interference, keep the camera away from microwaves, TVs, cordless 
phones, and similar electronic devices.
• Clean the lens regularly with a soft cloth. Ensure the power port is not exposed to water, 
moisture, dirt, or blockages.
• The App will be updated periodically to improve user experience. Features and steps 
may vary—please follow the in-app instructions.

6. FAQ
Q: Why is the device showing offline?
A: Please check if the device is connected to the network, whether the router is working 
properly, and if DHCP (auto IP assignment) is enabled on the router.

Q: Why can't I find video recordings?
A: Please check if the SD card is damaged, if the selected date is valid, and whether the 
device's system time is set correctly.

Q: Why isn't the two-way talk feature working?
A: Please check if all required app permissions were granted when installing the app on 
your phone.

Q: Why am I not receiving alarm notifications on the mobile app?
A: Please check if push notifications are enabled in the app and if your phone allows the 
app to send notifications.

Q: Why can’t I add the device in the app?
A: Please check that the Wi-Fi name and password are entered correctly. If the problem 
persists, try resetting the device and adding it again.
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7. Notification of Compliance
1. FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)  This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2)  This device must accept any interference received, including inference that. may 
cause undesired operation.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
We declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions if Directive 2014/53/EU.

      Correct Disposal of this Product
This marking indicates that this product cannot be disposed with other household wastes 
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal and promote the sustainable reuse of material resources, 
please recycle it responsibly. To return your used device, please visit the Return and 
Collection System or contact the retailer from whom 
the product was purchased. They can take this product away for environmentally safe 
recycling.
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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

RF Exposure Warning Statements: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment shall be installed and operated with minimum distance 
20cm between the radiator & body.

For USA: The frequency stability of all transmission frequencies of U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 
2C and U-NII-3 meets the requirements of 47 CFR FCC Part15.407(g), and the 
manufacturer declares that their transmission is maintained at Band U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, 
U-NII 2C and U-NII-3.
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This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, 
Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux 
CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes:
(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.

ISED Radio Frequency Exposure Statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device 
can be used in mobile exposure conditions. The min separation distance is 20 cm.

ISED Déclaration d'exposition aux radiofréquences:
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matière d'exposition aux 
RF. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition mobiles. La distance de 
séparation minimale est de 20 cm.

Operation of this device is restricted to indoor use only. (5150-5350MHz)
Le fonctionnement de cet appareil est limité à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement. 
(5150-5350MHz)

For Canada: The frequency stability of all transmission frequencies of U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, 
U-NII 2C and U-NII-3 meets the 47 CFR FCC Part15.407(g) requirements, and the 
manufacturer states that their transmissions remain within the U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C 
and U-NII-3 bands.

Pour le Canada : La stabilité de fréquence de toutes les fréquences de transmission de 
U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C et U-NII-3 est conforme aux exigences 47 CFR FCC 
Part15.407(g), et le fabricant déclare que leurs transmissions restent dans les bandes 
U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C et U-NII-3.
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1. Contenido del Producto

NOTA: El número de accesorios puede variar según el modelo.

Cámara Adaptador de Corriente Soporte Magnético

Kit de Tornillos

Quick Start Guide 

Adhesivo para AgujerosAdhesivoPlancha de Montaje

Clavija de Reinicio Guía Rápida de Uso
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2. Introducción del Producto

Luz Indicadora
Micrófono 
Luz IR/Luz Blanca

Altavoz

Conector de Alimentación Tipo-C

Orificio de Reinicio 
Ranura para Tarjeta MicroSD

Lente
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3. Preparación antes del Uso
1) Instale la Tarjeta MicroSD
Asegúrese de que la cámara está apagada y la ranura de la tarjeta MicroSD está en la 
parte posterior del producto, inserte la tarjeta MicroSD en la ranura.
Nota: Cuando instale o extraiga la tarjeta MicroSD, la cámara debe estar apagada antes de 
la operación para evitar daños en la tarjeta MicroSD. Por favor, utilice la tarjeta MicroSD 
producida por el fabricante habitual, y el dispositivo sólo soporta el formato Fat32, 
asegúrese de que el formato de la tarjeta MicroSD es Fat32 antes de instalar y utilizar, se 
recomienda que la velocidad de lectura/escritura de la tarjeta MicroSD no sea inferior al 
nivel U1/Clase10.

2) Encendido del Dispositivo
Conecte el cable de alimentación al conector de alimentación Tipo-C de la parte posterior 
de la cámara (abra el pequeño tapón estanco), la cámara se encenderá automáticamente. 
Nota: La cámara emitirá un tono de indicación durante el proceso de arranque y esperará 
a que se empareje la red.

Ranura para tarjeta Micro SD
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4. Instalación de la App
Escanee el código QR para descargar la App gratuita VSees en su teléfono móvil. (Tanto 
sistemas Android y Apple pueden escanear para la descarga, y también puede buscar y 
descargar en App Store o Google Store).

2) Añada el Dispositivo
1. Abra la App VSees y siga las indicaciones para registrarse y iniciar sesión.
2. Toque "+" para añadir un dispositivo. Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación para 
completar las configuraciones de red y la adición del dispositivo.
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5. Instalación del Producto

Nota: Los usuarios que añadan un dispositivo por primera vez estarán automáticamente 
vinculados al usuario maestro, y otras cuentas no podrán añadir el dispositivo, pero el 
usuario maestro puede compartir el dispositivo con los miembros de su familia.  Admite 
hasta 5 cuentas de subusuario.

1) Antes de la instalación, por favor asegúrese de que la cámara ha terminado de añadir 
en la APP.
2) Instalación:
A: La cámara puede colocarse plana sobre la mesa de un ordenador, una mesita de té, 
un armario u otra superficie plana, también puede ser adsorbido en el lugar donde tiene 
que ser instalado a través de la instalación de soporte de montaje magnético.
B: Puede adsorber la cámara a voluntad a través de la plancha de montaje superior 
montado / montado en la pared en la ubicación especificada (agujero libre / agujero 
perforable), es simple y conveniente.

Instrucciones de Montaje en la Parte Superior/Pared
Método 1: Montaje sin Orificios 
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1. Antes de la instalación, limpie la superficie de la pared y la superficie de la plancha de 
montaje.
2. Arranque la cara adhesiva de doble cara de la película protectora, se pegará en la 
posición de instalación, presione el adhesivo de doble cara y exprima el aire entre el 
adhesivo de doble cara y la pared.
3. Adsorba la cámara en la plancha de montaje y ajuste el ángulo de la cámara.

Nota: Por favor, mantenga la superficie de instalación limpia, lisa, seca, no aplicable a 
madera irregular, paredes de yeso. Se recomienda pegar la cinta de doble cara en la 
pared y esperar más de 12 horas antes de instalar la cámara, para asegurar que la cinta 
de doble cara para jugar la máxima adherencia.

1. Taladra agujeros en la pared utilizando los adhesivos para agujeros de montaje e 
introduce los tacos.
2. Apriete los tornillos para fijar la plancha de montaje en su sitio.
3. Fije el soporte magnético de la cámara a la plancha de montaje y ajuste el ángulo de la 
cámara.

Método 2: Montaje por Perforación 

① ② ③
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Precauciones de Instalación y Uso:
• Para obtener una mejor calidad de imagen, no oriente la cámara hacia ninguna fuente 
de luz.
• No apunte la cámara hacia ventanas de cristal u objetos reflectantes, ya que esto puede 
afectar al rendimiento de la imagen debido a los reflejos de las luces infrarrojas, 
ambientales o de estado.
• Para un rendimiento óptimo, se recomienda instalar la cámara lo más lejos posible de 
equipos electrónicos como microondas, televisores y teléfonos inalámbricos para evitar 
interferencias en la señal.
• Se recomienda limpiar la lente regularmente con un paño suave y asegurarse de que el 
puerto de alimentación no esté expuesto al agua o la humedad, ni obstruido con 
suciedad o cualquier otra cosa.
• Con el fin de mejorar la experiencia del producto, la APP se actualizará y mejorará de 
vez en cuando, el funcionamiento específico será ligeramente diferente, por favor, siga las 
directrices de la APP.

6. Preguntas y Respuestas
P: ¿Por qué el aparato no está conectado?
Por favor, compruebe si el aparato ha sido conectado a la red, si el router
funciona normalmente para acceder a Internet y si el router está habilitado para
obtener la dirección IP automáticamente.

P: ¿Por qué no encuentro el archivo de grabación de vídeo?
Compruebe si la tarjeta SD está dañada, si la fecha del archivo de búsqueda es
válida y si la hora de configuración del sistema del dispositivo es correcta.

P: ¿Por qué no puedo utilizar la función de intercomunicador?
Por favor, compruebe si todos los permisos de la aplicación están permitidos
cuando instale la APP en su teléfono móvil.
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P: ¿Por qué la APP del teléfono móvil no recibe mensajes de alarma?
Por favor, compruebe si el interruptor de mensaje de la APP está activado y si el teléfono 
móvil permite a la APP enviar alertas de notificación.

P: ¿Por qué no se puede añadir el dispositivo en la APP?
Por favor, compruebe si el nombre WiFi y la contraseña WiFi añadidos por el dispositivo 
se introducen correctamente, puede restablecer el dispositivo para añadir de nuevo.

7. Notificación de Cumplimiento
1. Declaración de Cumplimiento de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.
La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1)  Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales,
(2)  Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las inferencias 
que puedan provocar una operación no deseada.

Declaración de Conformidad de UE Simplificada
Declaramos que el dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

      Eliminación Correcta de este Producto
Esta marca indica que este producto no se puede desechar con otros residuos 
domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o la 
salud humana por la eliminación descontrolada de desechos y promover la reutilización 
sostenible de los recursos materiales, recíclelo de manera responsable. Para devolver su 
dispositivo usado, visite el Sistema de Devolución y Recolección o comuníquese con el 
minorista donde compró el producto. Pueden llevarse este producto para un reciclaje 
seguro para el medio ambiente.
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1. Composants inclus

Remarque : Le nombre d'accessoires peut varier selon le modèle. Se référer au produit 
physique pour les détails, l'image est uniquement à titre indicatif.

Caméra Adaptateur secteur Support magnétique

Sachet de vis

Quick Start Guide 

Autocollant de repérage 
pour trous

AdhésifPlaque de fixation

Aiguille de réinitialisation Guide de démarrage 
rapide
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2. Présentation du produit

Indicateur lumineux
Microphone
LED infrarouge / LED blanche

Haut-parleur

Port d'alimentation Type-C

Trou de réinitialisation
Fente pour carte MicroSD

Objectif 
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3. Préparation avant utilisation
1) Installation de la carte MicroSD
Assurez-vous que la caméra est hors tension. Localisez la fente pour carte MicroSD à 
l’arrière du produit et insérez-y la carte.
Remarque : 1) Pour insérer ou retirer la carte MicroSD, la caméra doit être éteinte et 
débranchée afin d’éviter tout dommage.
2) Utilisez uniquement des cartes MicroSD de marque reconnue.
3) L’appareil ne prend en charge que le format Fat32 – vérifiez que la carte est 
correctement formatée avant utilisation.
4) Il est recommandé d’utiliser une carte avec une vitesse d’écriture/lecture minimale de 
Classe 10/U1.

2) Mise en marche de l'appareil
Branchez le câble d'alimentation au port Type-C situé à l'arrière de la caméra (en ouvrant 
le petit bouchon étanche). L'appareil s'allumera automatiquement.

Slot pour Carte SD
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4. Installation de l'application
1. Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger gratuitement l'application VSees sur 
votre téléphone. (Vous pouvez également la rechercher et la télécharger dans App Store 
ou Google Store.)

2) Ajout d'un appareil
1. Ouvrez l'APP « VSees » et suivez les instructions pour vous inscrire et vous connecter.
2. Cliquez sur « + » pour ajouter un appareil et suivez les instructions pour configurer et 
ajouter l'appareil au réseau.

  22 Français

Android/iOS

02

Ajouter un appareil

Scanner le code 
QR sur l'appareil

Scanner le code 
QR sur l'appareil

01
langue

s'inscrire s'inscrire

Login Login

Les nouveaux utilisateurs doivent 
d'abord s'inscrire, puis se connecter



5. Installation de la caméra

Remarque importante : Pour la première configuration : L'utilisateur qui ajoute initialement 
l'appareil sera automatiquement désigné comme administrateur principal. Les autres 
comptes ne pourront pas ajouter cet appareil directement. Mais l'administrateur principal 
peut partager l'accès à l'appareil avec des membres de la famille, avec une limite maximale 
de 5 comptes secondaires autorisés.

1) Vérifiez que la caméra a bien été ajoutée via l'application avant l'installation.
2) Méthodes d'installation
Option A : Installation sur surface plane
Posez la caméra à plat sur un bureau d'ordinateur, une table basse, une étagère ou 
utilisez le support magnétique pour la fixer sur des surfaces métalliques.
Option B : Installation murale ou au plafond
Fixez la plaque métallique incluse (sans perçage ou avec perçage selon besoin) puis 
ajustez librement l'angle de la caméra grâce à son système magnétique.

Installation au plafond/mur
Méthode 1 : Installation sans perçage 
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1. Nettoyez soigneusement la surface du mur et de la plaque de fixation.
2. Retirez un côté du film protecteur de l'adhésif double face. Appliquez fermement la 
plaque sur le mur en appuyant pour éliminer les bulles d'air.
3. Fixez magnétiquement la caméra sur la plaque. Ajustez l'angle de vue selon vos 
besoins.
Remarques importantes : 
Surface requise : propre, lisse et sèche
Non adapté aux surfaces : bois rugueux, enduits texturés
Pour une fixation optimale :
Attendez 12 heures après collage avant d'installer la caméra
Ce délai permet à l'adhésif d'atteindre sa pleine adhérence

1. Utilisez le gabarit de perçage pour marquer les emplacements. Percez le mur et insérez 
les chevilles fournies. Fixation de la plaque.
2. Vissez solidement la plaque métallique sur le mur. Assurez-vous qu'elle est 
parfaitement fixée.
3. Fixez magnétiquement le support de la caméra sur la plaque. Ajustez l'orientation selon 
vos besoins.

Méthode 2 : Installation avec perçage

① ② ③
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Précautions d'installation et d'utilisation :
• Pour une meilleure qualité d'image, évitez de diriger la caméra vers toute source 
lumineuse directe.
• Ne pointez pas l'appareil vers des fenêtres en verre ou des surfaces réfléchissantes, afin 
d'éviter toute interférence lumineuse causée par la réflexion des LED infrarouges, des 
lumières ambiantes ou des indicateurs lumineux.
• Pour des performances optimales, installez la caméra à distance raisonnable des 
appareils électroniques (fours à micro-ondes, téléviseurs, téléphones sans fil...) afin de 
prévenir toute interférence de signal.
• Maintenance recommandée :
a.Nettoyez régulièrement l'objectif avec un chiffon doux.
b.Protégez le port d'alimentation de l'humidité.
c.Vérifiez qu'aucun dépôt n'obstrue les connecteurs.
• Mises à jour :
L'application fera l'objet d'améliorations périodiques. Les procédures pouvant évoluer, 
suivez toujours les instructions affichées dans l'application.

6. FAQ
Q: Pourquoi mon appareil est-il hors ligne ?
Vérifiez:
• La connexion réseau de l'appareil.
• Le bon fonctionnement de votre routeur.
• Si le DHCP est activé sur le routeur (attribution automatique des IP).

Q: Pourquoi ne puis-je pas trouver mes enregistrements vidéo ?
Contrôlez:
• L'état de la carte SD (endommagée ou non).
• La validité de la date de recherche.
• L'exactitude de l'heure système de l'appareil.

Q: Pourquoi la fonction d'intercom ne fonctionne-t-elle pas ?
Assurez-vous que:
• Toutes les permissions de l'application ont été accordées lors de l'installation.
• L'accès au microphone est autorisé.
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Q: Pourquoi ne reçois-je pas les notifications d'alerte sur mon smartphone ?
Vérifiez:
• L'activation des notifications push dans l'application.
• Les paramètres de notification du smartphone pour cette application.

Q: Pourquoi ne puis-je pas ajouter l'appareil via l'application ?
Contrôlez:
• L'exactitude du nom du WiFi (SSID) et du mot de passe saisis.
• Essayez de réinitialiser l'appareil avant un nouvel ajout.

7. Conformité
1. Déclaration de conformité FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.
Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1)  Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.
(2)  Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les inférences 
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Déclaration de conformité CE
Nous déclarons que l'appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU.

      Mise au rebut correcte de ce produit
Cette marque signifie que le produit ne peut pas être jeté avec les autres déchets 
ménagers dans toute l'Uion Européenne. Pour éviter tout dommage éventuel à 
l'environnement ou à la santé humaine résultant d'une élimination incontrôlée des déchets 
et pour promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles, veuillez le recycler 
de manière responsable. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé , veuillez visiter le système de 
retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur auprès duquel le produit a été acheté. Il 
peut emporter ce produit pour un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.
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1. Lieferumfang

Hinweis: Die Anzahl der Zubehörteile kann je nach Modell variieren. Die Details entnehmen 
Sie bitte dem physischen Produkt, das Bild dient nur zur Veranschaulichung.

Kamera Netzadapter Magnet-Halter

Schraubensatz

Quick Start Guide 

LochschabloneKlebepadMetallplatte

Reset-Nadel Anleitung
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2. Kameraübersicht

Kontrollleuchte
Mikrofon
IR-/Weißlicht

Lautsprecher

Type-C-Stromanschluss

Reset-Loch
MicroSD-Kartensteckplatz

Linse
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3. Vorbereitung vor der Verwendung
1) MicroSD-Karte einlegen
Schalten Sie die Kamera aus und setzen Sie die MicroSD-Karte in den Slot ein. Sie finden 
die MicroSD-Kartensteckplatz auf der Rückseite des Geräts. 
Hinweis: Beim Einlegen oder Entfernen der Speicherkarte muss die Kamera ausgeschaltet 
und vom Stromnetz getrennt sein, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie nur 
MicroSD-Karten namhafter Hersteller. Die Kamera unterstützt nur Karten im FAT32-For-
mat. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die MicroSD-Karte vor dem Einsatz im FAT32-Format 
formatiert ist. Für optimale Leistung empfehlen wir eine Karte mit mindestens 
U1/Class10-Geschwindigkeit.

2) Kamera einschalten
Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an den Type-C-Stromanschluss auf der Rückseite der 
Kamera an (öffnen Sie die kleine wasserdichten Abdeckung). Die Kamera schaltet sich 
automatisch ein.
Hinweis: Beim Einschalten ertönt ein Bestätigungston, dass die Kamera auf die 
Netzwerkkonfiguration wartet.

Kartensteckplatz

  29 Deutsch



4. App-Installation
1. Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um die kostenlose VSees App auf Ihr Telefon 
herunterzuladen. (Sowohl Android- als auch iOS-Geräte können zum Download scannen 
und auch im App Store oder Google Store suchen und herunterladen.)

2) Gerät hinzufügen
1. Öffnen Sie die VSees App und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen der App, um sich zu 
registrieren und anzumelden.
2. Klicken Sie auf das "+" -Symbol, um ein Gerät hinzuzufügen, und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen der App, um die Netzwerkkonfiguration und Hinzufügen des Geräts 
abzuschließen.
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5. Installation der Kamera

Hinweis: Der erste Benutzer, der das Gerät in der App hinzufügt, wird automatisch zum 
Hauptnutzer. Andere Konten können das Gerät nicht mehr hinzufügen. Der Hauptnutzer 
kann das Gerät jedoch mit bis zu 5 Unterkonten teilen.

1) Vor der Installation bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät bereits in der APP 
hinzugefügt wurde.
2) Installationsmethoden:
A: Die Kamera kann flach auf einem Tisch, Couchtisch, Schrank usw. platziert werden, 
oder mithilfe des Magnet-Halters an der gewünschten Stelle befestigt werden.
B:  Die Kamera mit dem Magnet-Halter kann an der Metallplatte haften und flexibel an 
Decke oder Wand montiert werden (ohne Bohren durch Kleben oder mit Bohren).

Decken/Wandmontage
Methode 1: Löcherfrei mit 3M-Klebepad  
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1.Die Wand- und Metallplatte reinigen.
2.Schutzfolie vom Klebepad entfernen und auf die gewünschte Stelle kleben. Fest 
andrücken um die Luft zwischen Klebepad und Wand herauszudrücken.
3. Die Kamera mit dem Magnet-Halter an der Metallplatte befestigen und den Winkel 
einstellen.
Hinweis: Die Oberfläche muss glatt, sauber und trocken sein. Entfernen Sie Staub, Fett 
oder Unebenheiten vor dem Anbringen. Es ist nicht geeignet für unebene Untergründe 
wie Holz oder Putz. Das doppelseitige Klebeband sollte mindestens 12 Stunden an der 
Wand haften, bevor die Kamera montiert wird, um maximale Haftfestigkeit zu 
gewährleisten.

1. Löcher mithilfe der Lochschablone bohren und die Dübel einschlagen.
2. Die Schrauben festziehen, um die Metallplatte zu fixieren.
3. Die Kamera mit dem Magnet-Halter an der Metallplatte befestigen und den Winkel 
einstellen.

Methode 2: Bohrmontage

① ② ③
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Sicherheitshinweise zur Installation und Nutzung:
• Für eine bessere Bildqualität richten Sie die Kamera nicht direkt auf Lichtquellen.
• Vermeiden Sie die Ausrichtung auf Glasfenster oder reflektierende Oberflächen, da 
Reflexionen durch IR-Licht, Umgebungslicht oder Status-LEDs die Bildqualität 
beeinträchtigen können.
• Für optimale Leistung installieren Sie die Kamera möglichst weit entfernt von 
Mikrowellen, Fernsehern, schnurlosen Telefonen und anderen elektronischen Geräten, 
um Signalstörungen zu vermeiden.
• Reinigen Sie das Objektiv regelmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die Stromanschlüsse vor Wasser, Feuchtigkeit, Schmutz oder Blockaden geschützt sind.
• Die App wird regelmäßig aktualisiert, um das Nutzererlebnis zu verbessern. Befolgen Sie 
die Anweisungen in der App, da sich die Bedienung gelegentlich ändern kann.

6. Häufig gestellte Fragen
F: Warum ist das Gerät offline?
Prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist, ob der Router ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert und ob die automatische IP-Adressvergabe (DHCP) aktiviert ist.

F: Warum werden keine Videoaufnahmen gefunden?
Überprüfen Sie, ob die SD-Karte beschädigt ist, ob das ausgewählte Suchdatum gültig ist 
und ob die Systemzeit des Geräts korrekt eingestellt ist.

F: Warum funktioniert die Sprechfunktion nicht?
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle erforderlichen App-Berechtigungen (z. B. Mikrofon) bei der 
Installation erteilt wurden.
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F: Warum erhalte ich keine Alarm-Benachrichtigungen auf der App?
Prüfen Sie, ob die Push-Benachrichtigungen in der App aktiviert sind und ob Ihr 
Smartphone der App erlaubt, Benachrichtigungen anzuzeigen.

F: Warum lässt sich das Gerät nicht in der App hinzufügen?
Prüfen Sie, ob der WiFi-Name und das Passwort korrekt eingegeben wurden. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät bei Bedarf zurück und versuchen Sie es erneut.

7. Anweisungen für die Akkreditierung
1. FCC-Konformitätserklärung
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften.
Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen.
(1)  Dieses Gerät wird keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen.
(2)  Dieses Gerät unterliegt externen Störungen, einschließlich Störungen, die zu einem 
unerwünschten Betrieb führen können.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären, dass das Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen 
relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt.

      Richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts
Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht mit 
anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt 
oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden und die 
nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern, recyceln Sie es bitte 
verantwortungsvoll. Um Ihr Altgerät zurückzugeben, besuchen Sie bitte das Rückgabe- 
und Sammelsystem oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt 
gekauft haben. Dieser kann das Produkt für ein umweltgerechtes Recycling entgegenneh-
men.
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8. Informationen zu Elektro- und Elektronik-
geräten
Der nachstehende Hinweis richtet sich an private Endnutzer, die Elektro- und/ oder 
Elektronikgeräte nutzen.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeräten
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte 
bezeichnet. Besitzer von Altgeräten haben diese einer vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall 
getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen. Altgeräte gehören insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll, 
sondern in spezielle Sammel- und Rückgabesysteme.

2. Batterien und Akkus
Besitzer von Altgeräten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht vom Altgerät 
umschlossen sind, im Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle von diesem zu 
trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit die Altgeräte bei öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträgern 
abgegeben und dort zum Zwecke der Vorbereitung zur Wiederverwendung von anderen 
Altgeräten separiert werden.

3. Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten
Wenn Sie Altgeräten besitzen, können Sie an den durch öffentlich-rechtliche Entsorgung-
sträger eingerichteten und zur Verfügung stehenden Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe oder 
Sammlung von Altgeräten zum Zwecke der ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung der Altgeräte 
abgeben.
Gegebenenfalls ist dort auch eine Abgabe von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten zum 
Zwecke der Wiederverwendung der Geräte möglich. Nähere Informationen hierzu 
erhalten Sie von der jeweiligen Sammel- bzw. Rücknahmestelle.
Nachstehend finden Sie die Möglichkeit, ein Onlineverzeichnis der Sammel und 
Rücknahmestellen einzusehen: https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/eba#no-back
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4. Datenschutz-Hinweis
Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt insbesondere für 
Geräte der Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer und 
Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem eigenen Interesse, dass für die Löschung der 
Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten jeder Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.

5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“
Das auf den Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regelmäßig abgebildeten Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerät am Ende seiner 
Lebensdauer getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu erfassen ist.
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1. Che cosa c’è nella scatola

Nota: il numero di accessori può variare a seconda del modello. Per i dettagli, fare riferimento 
al prodotto fisico; l'immagine è puramente indicativa.

Telecamera Adattatore di Alimentazione Supporto Magnetico

Set di Viti

Quick Start Guide 

Adesivo per ForiAdesivo Piastra di Montaggio

Perno di Ripristino Guida Rapida

  37 Italiano



2. Schema della struttura della telecamera

Spia
Microfono
Luce a Infrarossi/Luce Bianca

Altoparlante

Interfaccia di Alimentazione Type-C

Foro di Ripristino
Slot per Scheda MicroSD

Obiettivo
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3. Preparazione prima dell'uso
1) Installazione della scheda MicroSD
Assicurarsi che la telecamera sia spenta, lo slot per schede MicroSD si trova sul retro del 
prodotto, inserire la scheda MicroSD nello slot.
Nota: quando si installa o si rimuove la scheda MicroSD, è necessario che la telecamera 
sia spenta e scollegata dall'alimentazione per evitare di danneggiare la scheda MicroSD. 
Utilizzare schede MicroSD prodotte da produttori affidabili. Il dispositivo supporta solo il 
formato Fat32, quindi assicurarsi che la scheda MicroSD sia formattata in Fat32 prima 
dell'installazione. Si consiglia di utilizzare schede MicroSD con velocità di lettura/scrittura 
non inferiore a U1/Class10.

2) Accensione dell'apparecchio
Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa di alimentazione di tipo C sul retro della 
telecamera (aprire il piccolo tappo impermeabile) e la telecamera si accenderà 
automaticamente.
Nota: durante l'accensione, la telecamera emetterà un segnale acustico e attenderà la 
configurazione della rete.

Slot per Scheda Micro SD

  39 Italiano



4. Installazione dell'App
1. Scansionare il codice QR qui sotto per scaricare gratuitamente l’app VSees sul tuo 
cellulare. (Sia il sistema Android che Apple possono eseguire la scansione per il download 
e possono anche cercarla e scaricarla in App Store o Google Store.) 

2) Aggiungere un dispositivo
1. Aprire l’applicazione VSees e seguire le istruzioni per registrarsi e accedere.
2. Toccare “+” per aggiungere un dispositivo. Seguire le istruzioni dell’applicazione per 
completare le impostazioni di rete e l’aggiunta del dispositivo.
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5. Installazione della Telecamera

Nota: gli utenti che aggiungono un dispositivo per la prima volta vengono automaticamente 
associati come utenti principali. Gli altri account non possono aggiungere tale dispositivo, 
ma l'utente principale può condividerlo con i propri familiari, aggiungendo fino a un 
massimo di 5 account secondari.

1) Prima dell'installazione, assicurarsi che la telecamera sia stata aggiunta all'APP.
2) Modalità di installazione:
A: è possibile appoggiare la telecamera su una superficie piana, come il tavolo del 
computer, un tavolino o un armadio, oppure fissarla con un supporto magnetico nel 
punto desiderato;
B: è possibile fissare la telecamera in modo semplice e comodo installando una piastra 
metallica sulla parte superiore o sulla parete nella posizione desiderata (senza fori/con 
fori).

Istruzioni per l'installazione a soffitto/a parete
Metodo 1: installazione senza fori  
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1. Prima dell'installazione, pulire accuratamente la superficie della parete e quella della 
piastra di installazione.
2. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva da un lato del nastro biadesivo, incollarlo nella 
posizione di installazione, premere il nastro biadesivo ed eliminare l'aria tra il nastro e la 
parete.
3. Fissare la telecamera alla piastra di installazione e regolarne l'angolazione.
Nota: mantenere la superficie di installazione pulita, liscia e asciutta; non adatto a legno 
irregolare o pareti intonacate; si consiglia di incollare il nastro biadesivo sulla parete e 
attendere almeno 12 ore prima di installare la telecamera, per garantire la massima 
adesività del nastro biadesivo.

1. Utilizzare gli adesivi con i fori di installazione per praticare dei fori nella parete, quindi 
inserire i tasselli.
2. Serrare le viti per fissare la piastra di installazione in posizione.
3. Attaccare il supporto magnetico della telecamera alla piastra e regolare l'angolazione 
della telecamera.

Metodo 2: installazione con fori

① ② ③
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Precauzioni per l'installazione e l'uso:
• Per ottenere una migliore qualità dell'immagine, non puntare la telecamera verso alcuna 
fonte di luce.
• Non puntare la telecamera verso finestre di vetro o oggetti riflettenti, altrimenti il riflesso 
delle luci a infrarossi, delle luci ambientali o delle luci di stato potrebbe influire sulle 
prestazioni dell'immagine.
• Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali, si consiglia di installare la telecamera il più lontano 
possibile da apparecchiature elettroniche quali forni a microonde, televisori, telefoni 
cordless, ecc. per evitare interferenze di segnale.
• Si consiglia di pulire regolarmente l'obiettivo con un panno morbido e di assicurarsi che 
la porta di alimentazione non sia esposta all'acqua o all'umidità, né ostruita da sporcizia o 
altri oggetti.
• Per migliorare l'esperienza d'uso del prodotto, l'APP verrà aggiornata e migliorata 
periodicamente. Le operazioni specifiche potrebbero variare leggermente, quindi si prega 
di seguire le istruzioni fornite nell'APP.

6. Domande Frequenti
Q: Perché il dispositivo non è online?
• Verificare che il dispositivo sia connesso alla rete, che il router funzioni correttamente e 
che sia abilitato il rilevamento automatico dell'indirizzo IP.

Q: Perché non riesco a trovare i file video registrati?
• Verificare che la scheda SD non sia danneggiata, che la data di ricerca dei file sia valida 
e che l'ora impostata nel sistema del dispositivo sia corretta.

Q: Perché la funzione intercom non funziona?
• Verificare che tutte le autorizzazioni dell'app siano state concesse durante l'installazione 
sul telefono.
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Q: Perché l'app sul cellulare non riceve le notifiche di allarme?
• Verificare che l'opzione di invio delle notifiche dell'app sia attivata e che il cellulare 
consenta l'invio di notifiche da parte dell'app.

Q: Perché non è possibile aggiungere il dispositivo all'app?
• Verificare che il nome e la password del WiFi aggiunti al dispositivo siano corretti, quindi 
ripristinare il dispositivo e aggiungerlo nuovamente.

7. Notifica di conformità
1. FCC Dichiarazione di conformità
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC.
Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:
(1)  Il dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose.
(2)  Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese quelle che 
possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

Dichiarazione  CE di conformità UE Semplificata 
noi dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti della direttiva 2014/30/UE.

      Corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto
Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non può essere smaltito con altri rifiuti 
domestici in tutta l’UE. Per evitare possibili danni all’ ambiente o alla salute umana dovuti 
allo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti e per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse 
materiali, si prega di riciclarlo in modo responsabile. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, 
visitare il sistema di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato 
acquistato il prodotto. Il prodotto può essere ritirato per essere riciclato in modo sicuro per 
l’ambiente.
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1. Leveringsomvang

OPMERKING: Het aantal accessoires kan variëren afhankelijk van het model.

Camera Voedingsadapter Magnetische Beugel

Schroevenset

Quick Start Guide 

GaatjessjabloonKleefpadMetalen Plaatje

Resetpin Gebruiksaanwijzing
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2. Camera-overzicht

Indicatielampje
Microfoon
Infrarood Licht/Wit Licht

Luidspreker

Type-C Voedingsaansluiting

Reset Opening 
MicroSD Kaartsleuf

Lens
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3. Voorbereiding voor gebruik
1) Installeer de MicroSD-Kaart
Zorg ervoor dat de camera is uitgeschakeld en dat de MicroSD-kaartsleuf zich aan de 
achterkant van het product bevindt en steek de MicroSD-kaart in de sleuf.
Opmerking: Wanneer u de MicroSD-kaart installeert of verwijdert, moet de camera 
uitgeschakeld zijn voordat u deze gebruikt om schade aan de MicroSD-kaart te 
voorkomen. Gebruik de MicroSD-kaart die door de gebruikelijke fabrikant is gemaakt en 
het apparaat ondersteunt alleen het Fat32-formaat. Zorg ervoor dat het formaat van de 
MicroSD-kaart Fat32 is voordat u deze installeert en gebruikt. Het wordt aanbevolen dat 
de lees-/schrijfsnelheid van de MicroSD-kaart niet lager is dan U1/klasse 10-niveau.

2) Het Apparaat Inschakelen
Sluit de voedingskabel aan op de Type-C voedingsaansluiting aan de achterkant van de 
camera (open het kleine waterdichte kapje), de camera wordt automatisch ingeschakeld. 
Opmerking: De camera geeft een indicatietoon tijdens het opstartproces en wacht op 
netwerkkoppeling.

SD-kaartsleuf
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4. App installatie
1. Scan onderstaande QR-code om de gratis VSees app op je telefoon te downloaden. 
(Zowel Android- als iOS-apparaten kunnen scannen om te downloaden en ook zoeken en 
downloaden in de App Store of Google Store.) 

2) Het Apparaat Toevoegen
1. Open de VSees App en volg de instructies in de app om te registreren en in te loggen.
2. Klik op het "+" pictogram om een apparaat toe te voegen en volg de instructies van de 
app om de netwerkconfiguratie te voltooien en het apparaat toe te voegen.
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5. Installatie van het product

Opmerking: Gebruikers die voor de eerste keer een apparaat toevoegen, worden 
automatisch gekoppeld aan de hoofdgebruiker en andere accounts kunnen het apparaat 
niet toevoegen, maar de hoofdgebruiker kan het apparaat wel delen met zijn gezinsleden.  
Ondersteunt tot 5 subgebruikersaccounts.

1) Controleer voor de installatie of de camera klaar is met toevoegen in de APP.
2) Installatie: 
A: De camera kan plat op een computertafel, een theetafel, een kast of een ander plat 
oppervlak worden geplaatst, hij kan ook worden geadsorbeerd op de plaats waar hij 
moet worden geïnstalleerd door middel van de installatie van een magnetische 
montagebeugel.
B: Je kunt de camera naar believen adsorberen via de boven gemonteerde / aan de 
muur bevestigde montageplaat op de aangegeven locatie (vrij gat / boorbaar gat), het is 
eenvoudig en handig.
Instructies voor Montage Boven/Wand 
Methode 1: Montage Zonder Gaten 
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1. Reinig voor de installatie het muuroppervlak en het oppervlak van de montageplaat.
2. Scheur de dubbelzijdige kleefzijde van de beschermfolie af, deze kleeft op de 
installatiepositie, druk op de dubbelzijdige kleefzijde en knijp de lucht tussen de 
dubbelzijdige kleeflaag en de muur eruit.
3. Bevestig de camera aan de montageplaat en stel de camerahoek in.
Opmerking: Houd het installatieoppervlak schoon, glad en droog, niet van toepassing op 
oneffen hout, gipswanden. Het wordt aanbevolen om de dubbelzijdige tape op de muur 
te plakken en meer dan 12 uur te wachten voordat u de camera installeert, zodat de 
dubbelzijdige tape maximaal hecht.

1. Boor gaten in de muur met behulp van de montagegatenlijm en plaats de muurpluggen.
2. Draai de schroeven vast om de montageplaat op zijn plaats te houden.
3. Bevestig de magnetische camerabeugel aan de montageplaat en pas de hoek van de 
camera aan.

Methode 2: Bevestiging door Boren

① ② ③
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor Installatie en Gebruik:
• Richt de camera voor de beste beeldkwaliteit niet op een lichtbron.
• Richt de camera niet op glazen ramen of reflecterende voorwerpen, omdat dit de 
beeldprestaties kan beïnvloeden door reflecties van infrarood-, omgevings- of 
statusverlichting.
• Voor optimale prestaties wordt aanbevolen om de camera zo ver mogelijk uit de buurt 
van elektronische apparatuur zoals magnetrons, televisies en draadloze telefoons te 
installeren om signaalstoring te voorkomen.
• Het wordt aanbevolen om de lens regelmatig schoon te maken met een zachte doek en 
ervoor te zorgen dat de stroompoort niet wordt blootgesteld aan water of vocht, of 
verstopt raakt met vuil of iets anders.
• Om de productbeleving te verbeteren, wordt de APP van tijd tot tijd bijgewerkt en 
verbeterd. De specifieke werking zal iets anders zijn, volg de APP richtlijnen.

6. Veelgestelde vragen
Vraag: Waarom is het apparaat offline?
Controleer of het apparaat verbonden is met het netwerk, of de router goed werkt
en of de router de automatische IP-adrestoewijzing heeft geactiveerd.

Vraag: Waarom kunnen de videobestanden niet gevonden worden?
Controleer of de SD-kaart beschadigd is, of de datum van het bestand dat je
zoekt geldig is en of de systeeminstellingstijd van het apparaat correct is.

Vraag: Waarom werkt de intercomfunctie niet?
Controleer of alle autorisaties zijn toegestaan bij het installeren van de app op de
mobiele telefoon.
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Vraag: Waarom ontvangt de app geen alarm pushbericht?
Controleer of de pushschakelaar van de app geactiveerd is en of de mobiele
telefoon pushmeldingen van deze app toestaat.

Vraag: Waarom kan het apparaat niet worden toegevoegd aan de app?
Controleer of de WiFi-naam en het WiFi-wachtwoord correct zijn ingevoerd en
probeer het apparaat te resetten en opnieuw toe te voegen.

7. Accreditatie-instructies
1. FCC-verklaring van overeenstemming
Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels.
De werking is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden.
(1) Dit apparaat veroorzaakt geen schadelijke interferentie.
(2) Dit apparaat is onderhevig aan externe interferentie, inclusief interferentie die een 
ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Wij verklaren dat het apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere relevante 
bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

      Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product in de hele EU niet met ander 
huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het 
milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door afvalverwijdering te voorkomen en om duurzaam 
hergebruik van materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen, verzoeken wij u op verantwoorde 
wijze te recyclen. Om uw oude apparaat te retourneren, gaat u naar het retour- en 
ophaalsysteem of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht. Zij 
kunnen het product in ontvangst nemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.
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